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Americans are passionate about college sports. békgve athletes ought to be “normal”
college students, facing the same standards inssitns and challenges in the classroom,
according to a poll conducted last month for thegihCommission on Intercollegiate Athletics.

Enthusiasm about college sports does not meam\thaticans are naive about the enterprise.
They believe that college sports resemble professigports much more than amateur sports.
Coaches, they believe, are paid too much, advesteseloit athletes, and commercial interests
often take precedence over academic values.

The Census-balanced and representative telephdingf p02 adults among adults 18 years of
age and older was conducted in December 2005 éacdmmission by Widmeyer Research and
Polling of Washington, D.C. The margin of error the poll is +/- 4.4%.

Poll findings suggest the following:

Americans believe college sports are like profeasicsports.

* By a 2-to-1 margin, Americans believe that collsgerts are more like professional
sports (60%) than amateur sports (31%).

Commercial interests often prevail over academidues and traditions.
* 3in 5 Americans (61%) say that college sports lmeme too commercialized.

* 3in 4 Americans (74%) agree with the statem@oitnmercial interests often prevail
over academic values and traditions.

* 3in 4 Americans (74%) believe there is a conthetween the commercialization of
college athletics and academic values. A simi@centage (73%) agrees with the
statementCollege sports as big business conflicts with the values of higher education.

! Please contact the Knight Commission on Intergadke Athletics for additional background inforneatiabout the
poll, which was conducted among 502 American reg&l&8 years of age and older. Widmeyer used ab RD
(random digit dialing) method to ensure that adlules are representative of the U.S. populatioddiyographic
variables such as gender, age, income, geogragitnjciky and household composition. All results ¢ee projected
to the adult U.S. population. The margin of efayrthe poll is +/-4.4%.
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» Two-thirds of all college graduates (66%) and dvalf of all respondents who
classify themselves as “sports fans” agree with skatement.

* 3in 5 Americans and college sports fans (59%)euwiith the statemenCollege athletes
are exploited by corporate advertisers.

Coaches are overpaid.

Americans believe that college coaches’ high sedaaire both a reflection and a result of the
professionalization of college sports. Americaakdve that salaries are much too high and are
concerned that coaches are paid more than progessor

* 3in 4 Americans (73%) and a similar percentaggpofts fans (70%) disagree with the
statementSuccessful college football and basketball coaches deserve to earn millions of
dollars.

* 4in 5 Americans (83%) say they are concernedftimdball coaches are often the highest
paid person at a school participating in big-tim#éege sports.

* 4in 5 Americans (82%) say they are concernedassistant football coaches are paid
much more than senior professors.

Companies and TV networks have too much control rosellege sports.

Americans want college administrators to contreltimes and dates of college football and
basketball games to ensure that academics ardétigedrover athletics and commercial values.

* 3in 4 Americans (77%) say they are concernedidbeause TV networks schedule the
times and dates for college basketball and footimties, athletes are forced to miss
classes and travel at inconvenient times.

* 2in 3 Americans (65%) say that college administsathould control the times and dates
of college football and basketball games.

Concerns over the professionalization of collegedp explain why a majority of Americans
support the following initiatives:

* 4in 5 Americans (85%), including 74% of sportsdaoelieve that the money earned by
the athletics department should benefit the what®al, not just the athletics
department.

* 3in 4 Americans (76%) believe that coaches’ sasashould be similar to other college
and university senior officials.

* 3in 4 Americans (75%), including 79% of sportsdapelieve that colleges should spend
more of their athletics budgets to support menwomen’s sports outside of football
and basketball. Support for this initiative math@ with the opinion expressed by 3 in
4 Americans (71%), who are concerned that collegeseacting to competitive and
financial pressures by dropping sports other tloatbiall and basketball.

* The majority of Americans (68%), including a majpf sports fans (63%), believe that
colleges should reduce expenditures on big-timetsgoch as football and basketball.



* 4in 5 Americans (82%) support requiring collegeshow that sports-related
commercial contracts do not conflict with acadewatues. 61% of Americans strongly
support this.

* 3in 4 Americans (76%) support requiring shoe dothing contracts be made directly
with the school, not the coach. 60% of Americansngly support this.

Americans are concerned about athletes’ welfare.

* Nearly all Americans (93%) say they are concerrmniathe use of steroids and other
performance enhancing substances by collegiatetathl 73% of Americans avery
concerned about this.

* More than 4 in 5 Americans (83%) are concernedphedsure to compete causes
collegiate athletes to play when they are hurtaNehalf of Americans (49%) anery
concerned about this.

Americans have a positive opinion about college gpobut are concerned about its negative
aspects.

More than 4 in 5 (83%) Americans say their ovepglhion of college sports is positive.
However, there is a deep divide among those sudvalgeut whether college sports are “out of
control”: 44 percent believe they are, while 47qgeeit believe they are not. [Note: These
numbers are improving. A Louis Harris poll conduicter the Knight Commission in 1990
found that 75 percent of people tended to agrdartexcollegiate athletics were out of control;
a 1993 poll for the Commission found that 52 percéithe public agreed with the statement.]

Americans believe the myths about college sports.

Finally, the poll results show that the majorityAshericans believe many of the myths about
college sports and the financial benefits they poedfor colleges and universities.

* More than 3 in 4 Americans (78%#¢lieve that athletics departments at colleges
supporting big-time sports generate prdfits.

» A strong majority (84%pbelieve that generally, successful teams generate alumni
donations to a university.

* More than half (55%believe that a successful athletics program gelyeraproves the
quality of applicants to a university.

* Nearly half(42%), including a majority of sports fa(ts7%), believe that generally,
spending more on salaries and operating expensessa team to win more.

2 NCAA financial reports indicate that only 40% oivi3ion I-A programs generate a surplus when ingtinal
support is removed. NCAA President Myles Brandihd&ated that the actual number is around a deden all
costs, not currently included in the reports, anesidered.

3 A report by Cornell University economist Robertfank for the Knight Commission found little evitie exists
to support this spillover effect. Research congadidty Jonathan and Peter Orszag for the NCAA aosfthis
finding. Frank’s report is available at www.knightmmission.org.

* Frank’s report and the Orszags’ research conddotettie NCAA also indicate there is no evidenceupport a
relationship between success in athletics and anowement in the quality of applicants to a uniitgrs

® NCAA research conducted by the Orszags indich@sincreased spending on athletics does not a#faats’
win/loss percentages.



All of the above results are from the same pothaspoll findings released on January 6, 2006
regarding Americans’ views on academic reformsoihege sports. Those poll results indicate
that Americans are aware of—and strongly support-AN@eforms to improve the academic
performance of college athletes, and believe meegls to be done to ensure that colleges and
universities emphasize academics over athleticsreNhformation on these findings can be
found atwww.knightcommission.org

For additional information, please contact Welclg@uat (404) 771-7753 arsuggs@uga.edu
or Marty McGough, Widmeyer Research and Pollin(R@2) 667-0901.

DETAILED TABLES

Definitions used in the heading of the followingless are as follows:

* All —all respondents
« Men - self-identified as male

« Women - self-identified as female

» College grad - graduated from a 4-year college
* Sports fan - self-identified as a person who “dip$ellows college sports”

Which one of the following best describes your All Men Women College Sports
attitudes toward college sports? (%) (%) (%) Grad Fan
(%) (%)
I closely follow college sports 19 27 11 20 100
I occasionally follow college sports 24 30 19 28 0
I only follow my favorite college’s sports teams 16 18 14 21 0
I rarely follow college sports 19 16 21 15 0
I never follow college sports 22 9 35 15 0
Don’t know 0 0 0 1 0
Do you think that college sports are more like All Men Women College Sports
amateur sports or professional sports? (%) (%) (%) Grad Fan
) (%) (%)
More like amateur sports 31 32 30 33 53
Professional sports 60 61 60 59 46
Neither 8 6 9 8 0
Don’t know 1 1 1 0 1




Do you think there is a conflict between the College Sports
(B : All Men Women
commercialization of college athletics and o, v, v, Grad Fan
academic values? (o) (o) () (%) (%)
Yes 77 74 80 70 68
No 21 24 18 28 28
Don’t know 2 2 2 2 4
.In your opinion, has hlg}}er ec'h.lcatlon, which All Men Women College Sports
includes colleges and universities, become too o, v, v, Grad Fan
commercialized? ) ) %) (7o) (o)
Yes 59 66 53 51 59
No 36 29 42 44 39
Don’t know 5 5 5 5 2
Commercial interests often prevail over All Men Women College Sports
academic values and traditions (%) (%) (%) Grad Fan
(%) (%)
Strongly agree 34 39 31 38 25
Somewhat agree 40 30 48 35 31
Neither agree or disagree 3 5 2 5 0
Somewhat disagree 14 15 13 13 29
Strongly disagree 3 6 1 7 11
Don’t know 6 5 5 2 4
Do you tI{ln'k th.ere is a conflict betxiveen the All Men Women College Sports
commercialization of college athletics and %) %) %) Grad Fan
academic values? iy iy K (%) (%)
Yes 77 74 80 70 68
No 21 24 18 28 28
Don’t know 2 2 2 2 4
c c c n College Sports
College sports as big business conflicts with the All Men Women
values of higher education (%) (%) (%) Grad Fan
(%) (%)
Strongly agree 27 17 36 23 16
Somewhat agree 46 52 41 43 35
Neither agree or disagree 2 3 2 0 4
Somewhat disagree 13 14 12 25 22
Strongly disagree 8 11 5 9 17
Don’t know 4 3 4 0 6




College athletes are exploited by corporate All Men Women College Sports
advertisers %) (%) (%) Grad Fan
(%) (%)
Strongly agree 28 21 34 22 32
Somewhat agree 31 30 32 26 26
Neither agree or disagree 2 0 3 2 0
Somewhat disagree 25 31 20 34 22
Strongly disagree 9 11 8 14 16
Don’t know 5 7 3 2 4
College Sports
Successful college football and basketball All Men Women
coaches desetve to earn millions of dollars. (%) (%) (%) Grad Fan
(%) (%)
Strongly agree 9 14 2 13 7
Somewhat agree 14 15 12 15 21
Neither agree or disagree 1 1 1 0 2
Somewhat disagree 26 28 24 27 31
Strongly disagree 47 36 61 45 39
Don’t know 3 6 0 0 0
Football coaches are often the highest paid
P College Sports
person at a school participating in big-time All Men Women
o o 0 Grad Fan
college sports. How concerned are you about (%) (%) (%) o o
: (%) (%)
this?
Very concerned 43 35 53 53 32
Somewhat concerned 40 44 34 28 39
Not very concerned 4 3 6 5 8
Not at all concerned 11 14 6 14 15
Don’t know 2 4 1 0 6
As.slstant football coaches' at some schools are All Men Women College Sports
paid much more than senior professors. How ) ) (%) Grad Fan
concerned are you about this? ‘ ‘ : (%) (%)
Very concerned 54 47 64 56 41
Somewhat concerned 28 31 23 27 22
Not very concerned 4 4 4 7 5
Not at all concerned 12 15 9 26
Don’t know 2 3 0 1 6




Because television networks schedule the times

and dates of college basketball and football College Sports
: All Men Women
games, athletes are forced to miss classes and %) %) (%) Grad Fan
have to travel at inconvenient times How o o k (%) (%)
concerned are you about this?
Very concerned 43 36 53 38 32
Somewhat concerned 34 34 32 42 27
Not very concerned 12 15 8 12 9
Not at all concerned 9 12 6 8 29
Don’t know 2 3 1 0 3
Do you think that television networks should Collewe Soorts
control the times and dates of college basketball All Men Women Gra§ %an
and football games are scheduled or should the (%) (%) (%) %) %)
decision be left to college administrators? o o
Colleges 65 64 065 64 65
Networks 19 19 19 18 28
Neither 6 5 7 11 2
Don’t know 10 12 9 7 5
,D? you support ot oppose the followmg All Men Women College Sports
initiative: The money earned by athletic %) %) %) Grad Fan
departments should benefit the whole school. iy iy K (%) (%)
Strongly support 60 61 60 61 59
Somewhat support 25 23 27 29 19
Somewhat oppose 5 5 6 5 8
Strongly oppose 3 6 0 1 3
Don’t know 7 5 7 4 11
_D? you support or oppose the following o All Men Women College Sports
initiative: Coaches’ salaries should be similar o, v, v, Grad Fan
to other college and university senior officials. (o) (o) () (%) (%)
Strongly support 48 42 55 49 20
Somewhat support 28 24 29 24 24
Somewhat oppose 13 19 4 14 32
Strongly oppose 7 10 3 12 17
Don’t know 4 5 9 1 7




Do you support or oppose the following

initiative: Colleges should spend more of their All Men Women College Sports
: Grad Fan
athletic budgets to support men’s and women’s (%) (%) (%) v, v,
sports outside of football and basketball (o) (o)
Strongly support 33 35 30 36 35
Somewhat support 42 38 48 39 44
Somewhat oppose 11 14 8 14 11
Strongly oppose 4 6 3 8
Don’t know 10 7 1 3 4
Do you support or oppose the following
initiative: Colleges should reduce expenditures All Men Women College Sports
.. N o 0 Grad Fan
on big time sports such as football and (%) (%) (%) %) %)
basketball. y y
Strongly support 31 34 28 24 22
Somewhat support 37 37 37 32 41
Somewhat oppose 18 18 18 35 12
Strongly oppose 6 5 7 4 12
Don’t know 8 6 10 5 13
Do you support or oppose the following
initiative: Colleges would be required to show All Men Women College Sports
. R o o 0 Grad Fan
that sports-related commercial contracts don’t (%) (%) (%)
o : (%) (o)
conflict with academic values
Strongly support 61 63 59 70 64
Somewhat support 21 19 22 16 9
Somewhat oppose 8 7 10 10 19
Strongly oppose 3 7 1 1 6
Don’t know 7 4 8 3 2
_D? you support or oppose the following All Men Women College Sports
initiative: Shoe and clothing contracts would be ) ) (%) Grad Fan
made directly with the school, not the coach. ‘ ‘ : (%) (%)
Strongly support 56 59 53 54 61
Somewhat support 20 18 22 18 14
Somewhat oppose 9 11 7 13 6
Strongly oppose 3 6 2 7 12
Don’t know 12 6 16 8 7




Use of steroids and other performance College Sports
enhancing substances by athletes. How (I:H/) 1:/0[;;1 Wz)ot/n)en Grad Fan
concerned are you about this? ‘ ‘ : (%) (%)
Very concerned 73 75 70 70 61
Somewhat concerned 20 13 26 26 20
Not very concerned 3 5 2 3 7
Not at all concerned 4 4 2 1 12
Don’t know 0 3 0 0 0
The pressure to compete causes athletes to play All Men Women College Sports
when they are hurt. How concerned are you %) %) (%) Grad Fan
about this? ; ; . (%) (%)
Very concerned 49 44 53 44 43
Somewhat concerned 34 31 37 35 24
Not very concerned 11 16 7 19 23
Not at all concerned 4 7 1 2 9
Don’t know 2 2 2 0 1
o All Men Women College Sports
Is your overall opinion of college sports . . .? %) %) %) Grad Fan
’ ’ ’ (%) (%)
Very positive 34 38 30 36 68
Somewhat positive 49 47 50 45 30
Somewhat negative 9 8 10 12 0
Very negative 4 3 4 4 1
Don’t know 4 4 6 3 1
All Men Women College Sports
College sports are out of control. Grad Fan
(%) (%) (%)
(%) (%)
Strongly agree 14 13 14 9 4
Somewhat agree 30 30 30 31 20
Neither agree or disagree 6 7 5 6 2
Somewhat disagree 32 30 33 37 41
Strongly disagree 15 17 13 17 32
Don’t know 3 3 5 0 1
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Most athletic departments at schools All Men Women College Sports
B orrms S oo 6 Grad Fan
participating in big-time sports generate profits (%) (%) (%) %) %)
0 0
True 78 77 78 76 78
False 12 12 12 12 19
Don’t know 10 11 10 12 3
Generally, a successful athletics team generates All Men Women College Sports
more alumni donations to a university (%) (%) (%) Grad Fan
(%) (%)
True 84 86 83 95 92
False 11 8 14 2 5
Don’t know 5 6 3 3 3
] College Sports
Generally, a successful athletics team helps All Men Women
: , : : : Grad Fan
improve the quality of applicants to a university (%) (%) (%) %) %)
True 55 64 47 50 71
False 32 26 38 41 22
Don’t know 34 28 39 48 24
Generally, spending more on salaries and All Men Women Cglrlzge SEZ:S
operating expenses allows a team to win more (%) (%) (%) %) %)
0 0
True 42 48 37 47 57
False 50 40 58 41 39
Don’t know 8 12 5 12 4




